Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982 Amendment Ordinance 2001

No 5, 2001

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982.

Preamble

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

Name

1. This Ordinance is the Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982 Amendment Ordinance 2001.

Amendment

- 2. The Archbishop of Sydney Appointment Ordinance 1982 is amended as follows -
 - (a) in clause 35(b), the matter "is so confirmed" is deleted and the following is inserted instead -
 - "the election of the nominee is certified pursuant to that Ordinance"; and
 - (b) in clause 36 the matter from and including "and -" to the end of paragraph (b) is deleted and the following is inserted instead -
 - "and the election of the nominee is not certified pursuant to that Ordinance,"; and
 - (c) in clause 37 -
 - (i) paragraph (a) is deleted and paragraphs (b) and (c) are relettered as paragraphs (a) and (b) respectively; and
 - (ii) in relettered paragraph (a) the words "his election" are deleted and the words "the election of the nominee" are inserted instead; and
 - (iii) immediately before the words "the nominee shall become" the following matter is inserted "then, subject to the election of the nominee being certified pursuant to the Provincial Synod
 Ordinance for the Confirmation of Bishops' Elections (N.S.W.) Assenting Ordinance 1965,"; and
 - (d) in clause 42(1) the matter "Standing Orders Ordinance, 1968, as subsequently amended," is deleted and the matter "Conduct of the Business of Synod Ordinance 2000" is inserted instead.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

N M CAMERON Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 26 March 2001

M A PAYNE Secretary

LAssent to this Ordinance

P W BARNETT Administrator 29/3/2001